

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH WILBORN,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ALEX JONES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LAUREN GAILEY  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
1901 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 282-5000  
LGailey@winston.com

LINDA T. COBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP  
35 W. Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 558-5600  
LCoberly@winston.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Trial counsel promises the jury critical witness testimony, only to renege on that promise without explanation.....	3
B. The state court unreasonably applies <i>Strickland</i> .....	5
C. Affirming the denial of relief under § 2254, the Seventh Circuit acknowl- edges but ignores its own on-point precedent.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The circuits are split on whether their own precedent is binding in “unreason- able application” cases .....	13
A. The issue in this case turns on the nature of the “unreasonable applica- tion” clause of § 2254.. .....	13
B. The decision below deepens an already- established circuit split.....	13

II. The circuits are now split on whether breaking a promise to the jury to produce important evidence is ineffec- tive assistance. ....	22
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 6, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (Aug. 2, 2017) .....	6a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Appellate Court of Illinois, First District, Sixth Division (as modified on denial of rehearing, Feb. 24, 2012) .....	34a
APPENDIX D: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit denying rehearing (Aug. 4, 2020) .....	72a
APPENDIX E: Final judgment of the of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 6, 2020) .....	74a
APPENDIX F: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit granting a certificate of appealability (Oct. 19, 2018) ...	75a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Butler</i> , 858 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002) .....	15
<i>Branch v. Sweeney</i> , 758 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Dodson v. Ballard</i> , 800 F. App'x 171 (4th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Downs v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 738 F.3d 240 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>English v. Romanowski</i> , 602 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 27
<i>Escobedo v. Lund</i> , 760 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Evans v. Thompson</i> , 518 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Fayemi v. Ruskin</i> , 966 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	17, 21
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 574 U.S. 21 (2014) .....	16, 17
<i>Hampton v. Leibach</i> , 347 F.3d 219 (7th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	15
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 894 F.2d 871 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Hittson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 759 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Horton v. Mayle</i> , 408 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Jeffs v. Sec'y, Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 715 F. App'x 131 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 138 S. Ct. 4 (2017) .....	11, 16, 17
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Mann v. Ryan</i> , 828 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013) .....	14
<i>Maxwell v. Thaler</i> , 350 F. App'x 854 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>McAleese v. Mazurkiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 1993).....	27, 28
<i>Mejia v. Davis</i> , 906 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Ouber v. Guarino</i> , 293 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Parker v. Bowersox</i> , 188 F.3d 923 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	13
<i>Saesee v. McDonald</i> , 725 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	27
<i>Serrano v. Fischer</i> , 412 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18, 21
<i>Sleeper v. Spencer</i> , 510 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Smith v. Cook</i> , 956 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Carthorne</i> , 878 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Maldonado</i> , 115 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Weedman v. Hartley</i> , 396 F. App'x 556 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Wilson v. McGinnis</i> , 413 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) .....	16

<i>Yeboah-Sefah v. Ficco,</i> 556 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2009).....	23
---	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

NANCY J. KING AND JOSEPH L. HOFFMANN, HABEAS FOR THE TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY: USES, ABUSES, AND THE FUTURE OF THE GREAT WRIT (2011) .....	21
